
Page 1 of 6


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.382

ANSWERED ON 27.03.2025


CONSTRUCTION OF CSCS AND IHHLS UNDER SWACHH BHARAT

MISSION-GRAMIN


*382.  SHRI BAJRANG MANOHAR SONWANE:

SMT. BHARTI PARDHI:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Community Sanitary Complexes (CSCs) and Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) till date, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh, Balaghat district of Madhya Pradesh and Phulpur Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh;


(b) the current number of CSCs completed and the manner in which this varies among the States;


(c) the total number of villages in the country declared Open Defecation Free (ODF) plus, State-wise particularly Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Balaghat and Bhopal districts, Shahdol and Sidhi Parliamentary Constituencies of Madhya Pradesh and Phulpur Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh;


(d) the progress in the implementation of Solid and Liquid Waste Management Systems in ODF plus villages;


(e) the number of villages empowered with Solid Waste Management and Liquid Waste Management arrangements, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh, Himachal Pradesh, Balaghat district of Madhya Pradesh and Sidhi Parliamentary

Constituency; and


(f) the details of the number of CSCs and IHHLs constructed and ODF plus villages specifically in Bhiwani-Mahendargarh and Gurugram Parliamentary Constituencies along with the current status of the Solid and Liquid Waste Management initiatives in these villages and in the State of Chhattisgarh?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI C R PATIL)


(a) to (f)   A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****
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Statement referred to in the reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 382 for reply on 27.03.2025


(a) & (b) State/UT-wise, number of Community Sanitary Complexes (CSCs) and Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed in the Country including Maharashtra and Chhattisgarh under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) upto 24.03.2025 are at Annexure-1. 1,89,977 IHHLs and 625 CSCs have been constructed under SBM(G) in Balaghat district of Madhya Pradesh. Parliamentary constituency-wise information is not available in Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G). Phulpur Parliamentary Constituency comes under Prayagraj district of Uttar Pradesh. 6,35,023

IHHLs and 1659 CSCs have been constructed under SBM(G) in Prayagraj district of Uttar

Pradesh.


(c) State/UT-wise, number of villages in the country including Maharashtra and Chhattisgarh declared Open Defecation Free (ODF) plus under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) upto 24.03.2025 are at Annexure-2. No. of ODF Plus declared villages in Balaghat, Bhopal, Shahdol, Sidhi district of Madhya Pradesh and Prayagraj district of Uttar Pradesh are as under :-


State District Total

villages

No. of ODF Plus Villages Total

ODF

Plus

Villages

Aspiring Rising Model

Madhya

Pradesh

BALAGHAT 1246 0 0 1245 1245

Madhya

Pradesh

BHOPAL 479 0 0 478 478

Madhya

Pradesh

SHAHDOL 816 2 0 808 810

Madhya

Pradesh

SIDHI 1027 42 0 957 999

Uttar Pradesh PRAYAGRAJ 2634 727 10 1871 2608


(d)   ODF Plus villages have either covered with Solid Waste Management (SWM) or Liquid

Waste Management (LWM) or both SWM and LWM. 5,04,757 villages have been covered with Solid Waste Management (SWM) and 5,22,798 villages have been covered with Grey

Water Management (GWM) upto 24-03-2025.


(e)    State/UT-wise, number of villages covered with Solid Waste Management (SWM) and

Liquid Waste Management (LWM) in the country including Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and

Himachal Pradesh under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) upto 24.03.2025 are at Annexure-3. No. number of villages covered with Solid Waste Management (SWM) and

Liquid Waste Management (LWM) in Balaghat and Sidhi district of Madhya Pradesh are as

under :-


State District Total

Village

No. of villages

covered with

SWM

No. of

villages

covered with

LWM

Madhya Pradesh BALAGHAT 1246 1245 1245

Madhya Pradesh SIDHI 1027 999 964
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(f) No. of CSCs and IHHLs constructed and ODF Plus declared villages in Bhiwani, Mahendragarh and Gurugram district of Haryana are as under :-


District

No. of

CSCs

constructed

No. of

IHHLs

constructed

No. of ODF Plus Villages

Total

ODF

Plus

Villages

Aspiring Rising Model

BHIWANI 390 34638 153 2 144 299

MAHENDRAGARH 222 30908 179 0 171 350

GURUGRAM 204 5914 68 14 81 163


No. of villages covered with Solid Waste Management (SWM) and Liquid Waste Management (LWM) in Bhiwani, Mahendragarh and Gurugram district of Haryana are as under :-


District Total Village No. of villages

covered with

SWM

No. of villages

covered with

LWM

BHIWANI 313 286 177

MAHENDRAGARH 362 172 349

GURUGRAM 166 130 132


No. of villages covered with Solid Waste Management (SWM) and Liquid Waste Management in the State of Chhattisgarh are as under :-


State Total Village No. of villages

covered with

SWM

No. of villages

covered with

LWM

Chhattisgarh 19,643 17,594 18,714


*****
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Annexure-1


Annexure referred to in part (a) and (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question

No.382 for reply on 27-03-2025


State/UT-wise, Community Sanitary Complexes (CSCs) and No. of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed under SBM(G) upto 24.03.2025


S.N. State/UT Name No. of CSCs

constructed

No. of IHHLs

constructed

1 A & N Islands 311 23,021

2 Andhra Pradesh 15,102 43,53,826

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3,032 1,54,605

4 Assam 4,054 42,10,389

5 Bihar 9,344 1,38,96,521

6 Chhattisgarh 13,522 35,61,362

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 69 21,952

8 Goa 589 30,361

9 Gujarat 8,039 43,77,727

10 Haryana 5,901 7,27,546

11 Himachal Pradesh 5,922 2,25,191

12 Jammu & Kashmir 5,451 14,06,550

13 Jharkhand 1,236 41,93,924

14 Karnataka 2,812 50,10,751

15 Kerala 1,632 2,52,583

16 Ladakh 430 22,523

17 Lakshadweep 22 0

18 Madhya Pradesh 19,585 77,45,749

19 Maharashtra 27,436 71,58,464

20 Manipur 1,089 2,77,507

21 Meghalaya 1,214 3,06,504

22 Mizoram 653 47,403

23 Nagaland 1,394 1,50,020

24 Odisha 3,077 74,37,799

25 Puducherry 11 29,840

26 Punjab 6,548 5,66,007

27 Rajasthan 25,170 84,74,037

28 Sikkim 704 23,926

29 Tamil Nadu 8,350 59,28,086

30 Telangana 6,093 31,27,637

31 Tripura 463 4,96,066

32 Uttar Pradesh 62,187 2,51,99,901

33 Uttarakhand 2,992 5,43,928

34 West Bengal 9,794 83,95,037

  Total:- 2,54,228 11,83,76,743
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Annexure-2


Annexure referred to in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.382

for reply on 27-03-2025


State/UT-wise, No. of ODF Plus declared villages upto 24.03.2025


S.N. State/UT Name Total

villages

No. of ODF Plus Villages Total

ODF

Plus

Villages

Aspiring Rising Model

1 A & N Islands 265 0 0 195 195

2 Andhra Pradesh 15,995 11,766 88 4,109 15,963

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5,133 3,160 846 947 4,953

4 Assam 25,368 4,437 1,376 19,362 25,175

5 Bihar 37,135 2,085 332 32,511 34,928

6 Chhattisgarh 19,643 1,409 61 17,233 18,703

7 D & N Haveli and Daman

& Diu

98 0 0 94 94

8 Goa 373 62 2 304 368

9 Gujarat 17,973 3,605 928 13,219 17,752

10 Haryana 6,618 3,146 106 3,183 6,435

11 Himachal Pradesh 17,623 1,422 510 14,192 16,124

12 Jammu & Kashmir 6,216 17 17 5,946 5,980

13 Jharkhand 29,322 18,945 513 7,119 26,577

14 Karnataka 26,484 20,443 388 5,569 26,400

15 Kerala 1,435 6 6 1,369 1,381

16 Ladakh 240 37 0 203 240

17 Lakshadweep 10 0 0 10 10

18 Madhya Pradesh 51,043 405 6 50,319 50,730

19 Maharashtra 40,247 7,010 182 30,652 37,844

20 Manipur 2,556 41 1 26 68

21 Meghalaya 6,466 4,729 281 434 5,444

22 Mizoram 637 0 0 617 617

23 Nagaland 1,425 400 59 460 919

24 Odisha 46,929 1,235 18 43,714 44,967

25 Puducherry 91 53 0 37 90

26 Punjab 11,977 9,921 92 1,769 11,782

27 Rajasthan 43,463 606 133 41,976 42,715

28 Sikkim 400 0 0 400 400

29 Tamil Nadu 11,739 2,035 419 8,893 11,347

30 Telangana 9,871 599 2 8,391 8,992

31 Tripura 765 12 5 738 755

32 Uttar Pradesh 96,174 7,164 481 86,684 94,329

33 Uttarakhand 14,967 51 1 14,840 14,892

34 West Bengal 38,339 5,973 398 30,700 37,071

  Total:- 5,87,020 1,10,774 7,251 4,46,215 5,64,240
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Annexure-3


Annexure referred to in part (e) of the reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.382

for reply on 27-03-2025


State/UT-wise, No. of villages covered with Solid and Liquid Waste Management

(SLWM) upto 24.03.2025
S.N. State/UT Name Total Village No. of villages

covered with

SWM

No. of villages

covered with

LWM

1 A & N Islands 265 201 201

2 Andhra Pradesh 15,995 15,955 4,649

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5,133 3,373 3,813

4 Assam 25,368 21,305 24,928

5 Bihar 37,135 33,501 34,814

6 Chhattisgarh 19,643 17,594 18,714

7 D & N Haveli and

Daman & Diu

98 94 94

8 Goa 373 370 317

9 Gujarat 17,973 17,003 16,944

10 Haryana 6,618 4,676 5,338

11 Himachal Pradesh 17,623 15,073 15,927

12 Jammu & Kashmir 6,216 5,979 5,989

13 Jharkhand 29,322 8,889 26,487

14 Karnataka 26,484 26,401 6,203

15 Kerala 1,435 1,381 1,376

16 Ladakh 240 204 240

17 Lakshadweep 10 10 10

18 Madhya Pradesh 51,043 50,472 50,651

19 Maharashtra 40,247 32,021 37,547

20 Manipur 2,556 29 112

21 Meghalaya 6,466 843 5,395

22 Mizoram 637 624 624

23 Nagaland 1,425 600 866

24 Odisha 46,929 44,076 44,931

25 Puducherry 91 90 37

26 Punjab 11,977 3,816 9,951

27 Rajasthan 43,463 42,536 42,767

28 Sikkim 400 400 400

29 Tamil Nadu 11,739 11,420 9,524

30 Telangana 9,871 8,993 8,456

31 Tripura 765 754 760

32 Uttar Pradesh 96,174 87,858 94,319

33 Uttarakhand 14,967 14,887 14,852

34 West Bengal 38,339 33,329 35,562

    5,87,020 5,04,757 5,22,798

